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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons
Responsible for Serious Violations of Internationddimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘iuhal”) is seised of the Accused’s “d4
Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation and fdkemedial Measures (September 2014)”,
filed publicly on 24 September 2014 with confidahtinnexes (“Motion”), and hereby issues its
decision thereon.

|. Submissions

1. In the Motion, the Accused argues that the Offitéhe Prosecutor (“Prosecution”) has
violated Rule 68 of the Tribunal’s Rules of Procedand Evidence (“Rules”) in relation to its
untimely disclosure on 14 and 25 August 2014 ofesgvwitness statements (“Statements”).
The Accused contends that the Statements are @ifgeixculpatory as they tend to contradict
the evidence adduced by the Prosecution with résigeScheduled Incident A.5.1 in the
municipality of Fga? To prove its case on this point, the Prosecutaied on adjudicated
facts and witness KDZ379.

2. The Accused suggests that the Prosecution in “appaecognition” of the exculpatory
nature of the Statements, following their disclesuvithdrew Scheduled Incident A.5.1. and
indicated that it would no longer be relying onuatifated facts 758 and 749In addition, the
Accused submits that withdrawal of a scheduleddiexti requires an amendment to the Third
Amended Indictment (“Indictment”) which requiresal@ of the Chamber but that he has no
objection to the withdrawal of Scheduled Inciden5A®> Similarly he suggests that the
Prosecution when it found it was “unsafe” to retythe relevant adjudicated facts should have
sought reconsideration of the Chamber’s “DecisioriPoosecution’s Second Motion for Judicial
Notice of Adjudicated Facts” issued on 9 Octobe®2( Adjudicated Facts Decision®). He
also contends that Adjudicated Fact 757 has becorekevant due to the withdrawal of
Scheduled Incident A.51. The Accused thus seeks reconsideration of theidfickted Facts

Decision and requests the withdrawal of Adjudicatadts 757 to 759.

Motion, paras. 1, 7.

Motion, paras. 7-14.

Motion, paras. 2—6.

Motion, para. 15.

Motion, para. 16 citing to Rules 50(A)(i)(C) and 51(A)@f the Rules.
Motion, para. 17.

Motion, fn. 15.

Motion, para. 17.
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3. The Accused acknowledges that the withdrawal of shkeduled incident and the
relevant adjudicated facts “partially amelioratéie tprejudice he sufferéd. However, the
Accused argues that the testimony of KDZ379, wistifted about other events in &g remains

on the record and he was prejudiced because henedse to investigate the contradictory facts
contained in the Statements and confront KDZ379nduhis cross-examinatiofi. Therefore,

he seeks a finding that the Prosecution violatedigclosure obligations pursuant to Rule 68 of
the Rules by failing to disclose the Statementscas as practicable and that he be allowed to

recall KDZ379 for further cross-examination basadite Statements.

4. The Accused also asserts a flaw in the approadhédyrosecution to the disclosure of
potentially exculpatory evidence and points to mber of examples where the Prosecution has
failed to disclose exculpatory information in wigsestatements where that information “may
otherwise be seen as consistent” with the Prosetatcasé? The Accused submits that these
examples suggest a “disconnect” between what thgeeution considers to be exculpatory and
what the Chamber finds to be exculpatory and thus likely that many more exculpatory

statements have not been disclosed to the Accdsed.

5. In light of the pattern of disclosure violationegtAccused requests that the Prosecution
be ordered to conduct a search of all undisclosétess statements and disclose all statements
containing exculpatory material no later than 15tober 2014* He also asks that the

Prosecution be required to certify that the seardieve been conducted and all exculpatory

material has been disclos&d.

6. On 8 October 2014, the Prosecution filed the “Reoen Response to $4Motion for
Finding of Disclosure Violation and for Remedial daires (September 2014)” (“Response”),
arguing that the Motion should be dismis&®dn the Prosecution’s submission the Accused has
failed to demonstrate that the disclosure of thete®tents caused him prejudice particularly
given that the Prosecution had withdrawn the atlega with respect to Scheduled Incident
A.5.1Y The Prosecution acknowledges that the Staten@mtsontain information which

appears not to be consistent with Adjudicated Fas8&and 759, and that they should have been

° Motion, para. 18.

19 Motion, para. 18.

™ Motion, paras. 19-20.
12 Motion, paras. 22—26.
13 Motion, para. 27.

14 Motion, paras. 28-31.
!5 Motion, para. 31.

16 Response, para. 1.

" Response, paras. 1, 4.
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disclosed earlier pursuant to Rule 881t expresses regret for this late disclosure dultmits

that the problem which resulted in this late disale has now been remediéd.

7. With respect to KDZ379, the Prosecution asserts ttie Statements do not contradict
and in fact corroborate this witness’s evideffceThe Prosecution observes that the Accused
failed to show how any inconsistencies betweeratfjadicated facts and the Statements could
impact on KDZ379's credibility or that recalling ehwitness for further cross-examination

would serve any purpoge.

8. The Prosecution contends that in the absence pfdice, the Accused is not entitled to
the remedies sought, which in its submission arewarranted, impracticable and
disproportionate®® The Prosecution submits that “out of an abundarficaution” it remedied
any possible prejudice by withdrawing the chargglating to Scheduled Incident A.571. It
further submits that there is no reason that itukhde ordered to re-review all undisclosed
statements for Rule 68 material as there was nis basuggest that the late disclosure of the
Statements was due to a failure to apply propeeréifor identifying exculpatory materidl. It
submits that this would be unduly burdensome andamranted and it would be impossible to
complete such searches by 15 October 2014 as tequbg the Accuse®. In addition it
submits that a request for certification that ahrches are completed and all exculpatory
material disclosed has no basis, would serve n@gsa; and is impractical given that it

continues to conduct updated searches in ligheefyireceived materiafS.

9. The Prosecution submits that it is not requirecetpuest leave from the Chamber for the
purposes of withdrawing Scheduled Incident A%.IThe Prosecution asserts that since it only
withdrew a single incident, there was no need teerainthe Indictment pursuant to Rule
50(A)(i)(c) nor request leave from the Chamber tosth pursuant to Rule 51(A)(ifif. The
Prosecution points to the practice of trial chamlsrthe Tribunal and at the ICTR which have

accepted the withdrawal of incidents without thechéor an amendment to the indictméht.

18 Response, para. 3.

19 Response, para. 3.

20 Response, para. 5.

1 Response, paras. 6-7, 9.
22 Response, paras. 1, 8, 19.
% Response, para. 8.

4 Response, para. 10.

% Response, para. 10.

% Response, para. 11.

" Response, paras. 2, 19.
8 Response, para. 13.

%9 Response, para. 14.
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10. The Prosecution also argues that there is no basithe Accused’'s request for
reconsideration of the Adjudicated Facts Decisind apposes such a requéstlt disagrees
with the Accused’s assertion that the adjudicatectsf “were unsafe”. It observes that in
relation to the key points, including the separatad men and shooting, the Statements are
actually consistent with Adjudicated Facts 758 @B83* It argues that the Accused failed to
allege an error of reasoning which would warrartoresideration of the Adjudicated Facts
Decision®? In addition it concludes that the Chamber did emtwhen it took judicial notice of
these adjudicated facts and in any event recoradidaris no longer necessary given that the

Prosecution is no longer relying on thé.

11.  With respect to Adjudicated Fact 757, the Proseautiisagrees with the Accused’s
submission that it is rendered irrelevant by théhdriawal of Scheduled Incident A.5. It
suggests that it confirms the pattern of attaclkairsg the non-Serb population and that the

Statements support this adjudicated fact.

1. Applicable Law

12.  Rule 68 of the Rules imposes a continuing obligata the Prosecution to “disclose to
the Defence any material which in the actual kndgée of the Prosecutor may suggest the
innocence or mitigate the guilt of the accusedffacathe credibility of Prosecution evidence”.
In order to establish a violation of this obligatiby the Prosecution, the Accused must “present
aprima faciecase making out the probable exculpatory or mtitiganature” of the materials in

questiort®

13. Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining thprapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to

examine whether or not the accused has been prejlitly the relevant breath.

30 Response, paras. 2, 15, 19.
%1 Response, para. 16.
%2 Response, para. 18.
% Response, para. 18.
% Response, para. 17.
% Response, para. 17.

36 prosecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez,Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December 20R4r(li¢ and Cerkez
Appeal Judgement”), para. 179.

%7 Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeal Judgement, para. 17Brosecutor v. Bladkj Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement,
29 July 2004, para. 268.
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I1l. Discussion

14. The Chamber finds that given the Statements argotoe extent inconsistent with
Adjudicated Facts 758 and 759, and the allegatem&aining to Scheduled Incident A.5.1, this
material should have been disclosed to the Accpsesuant to Rule 68. The Chamber notes
that the Prosecution itself has acknowledged thatStatements should have been disclosed
earlier. The Chamber therefore finds that the €roton violated its disclosure obligations by
failing to disclose the Statements as soon asipadde given that they date back to 1992 but

were only disclosed to the Accused in August 2014.

15. However, the Chamber finds that the Accused waspngjudiced by this disclosure
violation. In reaching that conclusion the Chambeted that the Prosecution has withdrawn
Scheduled Incident A.5.1. This alleviates any ptiéé prejudice the Accused may have
suffered as a result of this disclosure violatidn.addition, contrary to the Accused’s assertion,
the Chamber is not satisfied that the materialaiaet in the Statements could have an impact
on KDZ379's credibility or that it would have beehassistance in cross-examining KDZ379,
given that his testimony with respect to Scheduetlent A.5.1 was limited. In the absence of

prejudice to the Accused, there is no basis tordrderemedies requested by the Accused.

16. However, notwithstanding the absence of prejud@dhe Accused, the Chamber is
concerned about the late stage of these repeatddtions and is not satisfied with the
Prosecution’s explanation as to why the Stateme&rdse not previously disclosed. The
Chamber will, therefore, order the Prosecution ite & report which (i) explains how the
Statements were not identified in earlier searchad; (ii) substantiates its assertion that it has
remedied the problem which resulted in this diaslesviolation. The Chamber does not

consider citing to “human error” or similar expléioas as satisfactory.

17.  With respect to the Adjudicated Facts Decision, Alceused has failed to demonstrate
that the disclosure violation with respect to that&ments calls for a reconsideration of that
decision. The Accused has not argued a clear efmr@asoning with respect to the Adjudicated
Facts Decision. In addition the Chamber notes\ale the Statements may to some extent be
inconsistent with Adjudicated Facts 758 and 759ewithat the Prosecution has withdrawn the
relevant scheduled incident, the Chamber doesamider that reconsideration is necessary in
order to prevent an injustice. Further, in lightllee Prosecution’'s submission that it no longer
relies on Adjudicated Facts 758 and 759, the Chamldenot consider them for the purposes of
this case. Judicial notice of these two adjuditdiaets which have now become irrelevant are

effectively withdrawn. With respect to Adjudicatédct 757, the Chamber does not agree with
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the Accused’'s submission that it “becomes irrelévaue to the withdrawal of Scheduled
Incident A.5.1. While Adjudicated Fact 757 is latkto the withdrawn scheduled incident, it
remains relevant to other allegations in the myaidy. Accordingly, the Chamber does not
consider that there is a basis to reconsider tsa to take judicial notice of Adjudicated Fact
757.

18.  Finally, the Chamber has had regard to the pradtiasther case® and the approach
taken to the withdrawal of charges in this c&s&he Chamber therefore does not consider that
the Prosecution should be required to go throughfolhmality of amending the Indictment or
seeking leave from the Chamber to do so for thegqmes of withdrawing the individual charge
found in Scheduled Incident A.5.1. The ProsectgioNotice of withdrawal of Incident A.5.1.”
filed on 18 August 2014 is sufficient in this redar

% Prosecutor v. Popoviet. al.,Case No. IT-05-88-T, Prosecution Submission Concerning RategB81.1b and
31.1c of the Indictment, 18 February 20@8psecutor v. Popoyiet. al., Case No. IT-05-88-T, Judgement,
Annex 2 (Procedural History), para. 1Prosecutor v. Tharcisse MuvunyCase No. ICTR-2000-55A-PT,
23 February 2005, paras. 31, 34.

39 See Closing Arguments, T. 48034 (7 October 2014).
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IV. Disposition

19.  For the foregoing reasons, the Chamber, pursuaRutes 54, 68, 6Bis and 89 of the
Rules, hereby:

(@) GRANTS by majority, Judge Kwon dissentifythe Motion in part and finds that
the Prosecution violated Rule 68 of the Rules weipect to its late disclosure of the

Statements;

(b) ORDERS the Prosecution to file a report as outlined inageaph 16 above by
27 October 2014; and

(c) DENIES the remainder of the Motion.

Done in English and French, the English text beiathoritative.

4

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this thirteenth day of October 2014
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

0 Judge Kwon refers to his Partially Dissenting Opiniorihia Decision on Accused’s Thirty-Seventh to Forty-
Second Disclosure Violation Motions with Partially @ating Opinion of Judge Kwon, 29 March 2011. While
Judge Kwon agrees with the majority that there has beeolationh of Rule 68 of the Rules, in the absence of
prejudice to the Accused, he considers that the Motion stheudtismissed in its entirety.
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